DRAFT:  5-28-2010

Comment # 1.  

My comment concerns a formatting requirement that appeared in the final 2008 SIP grant program guidelines but is not included in the current 2010 draft guidelines: the allowance of 10-point font in tables, charts, figures, and graphs. The current draft guidelines allow for only 12-point or larger font.

From my experience with previous SIP and other Department of Education grant proposals, I believe strongly that the absence of an allowance for 10-point font in those special situations will create significant hardship for applicants and will result in more superficial, lower-quality proposals across the applicant pool. 

Please modify the guidelines for the 2010 SIP competition to allow for 10-point font in single-spaced tables, charts, figures, and graphs.

Response:

The guidance regarding the page count including the font size was established by the Department Regulations Quality Officer to establish uniformity across programs.  No change is being made.  

Comment # 2.  

The document, “Att_84 031 SIP 2010 – 4-16-2010” states on pp 3 that all applications will be submitted electronically through e-grants.  Yet Memorandum M-10-16 from OMB requires federal grant-making agencies to resume accepting applications through Grant.Gov, as of April 30th. 

Response:

Due to technical difficulties encountered with Grants.gov, the Department is requiring FY 2010 applications for grants to be submitted electronically using e-Application, which is available through the Department’s e-Grant system.  No change is being made.
Comment # 3.

According to the current applications instructions, ED Form 524 is included in the page limit (as indicated on pages 30-31 of the instructions).  We respectfully request that the inclusion of this form be reconsidered, as it is a federally mandated form and traditionally is not included in the page count.

If ED Form 524 is included in the page count, what is the length of this form (e.g. total number of pages it comprises)?

Response:

In reviewing our program procedures we will not count the two page ED Form 524.  The first page is Section A which summarizes the requested U. S. Department of Education funds.  The second page is Section B which summarizes the applicant’s non-federal contribution to the proposed project, however, all narrative  documentation to support the ED 524 budget form will be counted.   
Comment # 4.

Is the Program Narrative Profile Form (endowment, tie-breaker information, etc.) included in the page limit?

Response:

No, the Program Narrative Profile Form is not included in the page limit.

Comment # 5.

Should the line-item budget be included in the attachment for the Program Selection Criteria (as indicated on page 21 of the instructions), or should it be a separate attachment for the Program Narrative Budget (as indicated on page 69 of the instructions)?

Response:

The line-item budget should be a separate attachment for the Program Narrative Budget.
Comment # 6.

What resumes are supposed to be included? (Resumes are referred to on page 30)

Response:  

Resumes are for key personnel.

Comment # 7.

Page 30 of the Title III draft guidelines references resumes and a bibliography.  This is the only place in the draft guidelines where these items are mentioned.  Is there an expectation that these items be included as part of the application?  If so, where are they to be included, and will they count as part of the page limits?  

Response:

The resume provides information used to evaluate the quality of key personnel and should be included in that part of the application addressing this criterion.  It is not counted in the page limit.

The bibliography may be included in the appendix.  Also, applicants may use footnotes.  Neither the bibliography nor the footnotes count in the page limits.  
Comment # 8.

Are we correct in concluding that all budget information, whether part of the 2-page online ED524 form (Part II of the Application Package) or the Program Selection Criteria (Part III of the Application Package), counts against the 50-page limit? 
Response:

The ED Form 524 along with the pages of supporting budget narrative detail are included in the page limits.
Comment # 9.
It is stated in the application that the page limit does not apply to Part I, the cover sheet; Part IV, the assurance and certifications; the one-page abstract, the table of contents,the resumes, and the bibliography.” 

Two sentences later it says: If you include any attachments or appendixes, these items will be counted as part of the Program Narrative (Part III of the application) for purposes of the page limit requirement.

So the first sentence indicates that is ok to include resumes and a bibliography, but the third sentence says any attachments will be counted against the page limit.

Response: 

Resumes and a bibliography will not be included in the page limit even if included as attachments or in the appendix.[image: image1]
